Cumulative dialysis costs 111,890 116,923 5033

Cumulative medication costs 10,792 11,277 485

Cumulative outpatient costs 6076 6349 273

Cumulative acute transplant cost 1066 1093 27

Cumulative post-transplant follow-up costs 6505 6663 158

Bioimpedance testing costs N/A 491 491

Cumulative cost 158,124 165,077 6952

N/A, not applicable.

40 45 50 55 60 65 70

c_Transplant (11,720 to 17,797)

u_multiplier_CV_event (0.75 to 0.914)

u_multiplier_transplant (0.835 to 1)

u_multiplier_post_CV_event (0.888 to 0.974)

c_Peritoneal_Dialysis (18,263 to 25,202)

u_multiplier_PD (0.592 to 0.796)

c_annual_hospitalisation (± 25%)

c_Bioimp (70 to 125)

p_annual_hosp (± 25%)

c_Haemo_Dialysis (20,280 to 26,364)

u_multiplier_ICHD (0.6 to 0.756)

HR_BCM_CV_hosp (0.77 to 1.05)

HR_BCM_ACM (0.77 to 1.05)

ICER (£000)

EV: £60,095

FIGURE 16 One-way sensitivity analysis: BCM measurement vs. standard care (clinical effectiveness scenario 3,
including dialysis costs). ACM, all-cause mortality; Bioimp, bioimpedance; c, cost; EV, expected value;
ICHD, ischaemic coronary heart disease; p, probability; u, utility.

ASSESSMENT OF COST-EFFECTIVENESS

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

58

9 14 19 24 29 34 39 44

c_Transplant (11,720 to 17,797)

u_multiplier_CV_event (0.75 to 0.914)

u_multiplier_transplant (0.835 to 1)

u_multiplier_post_CV_event (0.888 to 0.974)

u_multiplier_PD (0.592 to 0.796)

p_annual_hosp (– 25% to + 20%)

c_annual_hospitalisation (± 25%)

c_Bioimp (70 to 125)

u_multiplier_ICHD (0.6 to 0.756)

HR_BCM_CV_hosp (0.77 to 1.05)

HR_BCM_ACM (0.77 to 1.05)

ICER (£000)

EV: £16,587

FIGURE 17 One-way sensitivity analysis: BCM vs. standard care (clinical effectiveness scenario 3, excluding dialysis
costs). ACM, all-cause mortality; Bioimp, bioimpedance; c, cost; EV, expected value; ICHD, ischaemic coronary heart
disease; p, probability; u, utility.

TABLE 23 Scenario analyses referent to base clinical effectiveness scenario 3 (all analyses exclude dialysis costs
unless stated otherwise)

Strategy

Cost (£) QALYs

ICER (£) NMB (£)Mean Incremental Mean Incremental

Base-case scenario 3: applying linked effects on mortality and non-fatal CV events, estimated through the pooled reduction